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يييمطالعه س
Cytological study of Medicago species in Iran

۱٢يفرنگ

.۱۳۶-۱۴۵: )۲(۱۰يي.ييگونه هايييمطالعه س. ۱۳۸۷. مظفر. . ي

يمرگونهيس

. يها

) n۲=٣٢()n۲= ١٦(M. sativaگونه كه 

M. ciliaris١٨گونـه M. rugosaM. scutellata٣٠گونه

،M. radiata ،M. lupulina ،M. minimaهمچنـــين جمعيـــت. باشـــدمـــيي

M. coronata ،M. laciniata ،M. sauvagei ،M. tornata ،M. orbicularis،M. noeana،M. turbinata،

M. truncatula ،M. littoralis ،M. arabicaM. aculeataهسـتند ١٦يپلوئي.

M. constricta ،M.  polymorpha،M. rigidulaM. rigiduloidesباشـند ١٤ .

يگونه. ندهست

ت هايجمعM. ciliarisيهمچن. باشند٣٠٣٢، ١٨، ١٦، ١٤

.

.دید، تتراپلوئیپلوئیسطح پلوئیدي، سیتوژنتیک، کروموزم، یونجه، د: 

 :٢٠/٨/١٣٨٦
١- ,
٢- ,

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

56
25

54
0.

13
87

.1
0.

2.
3.

8 
] 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 a

gr
ob

re
ed

jo
ur

na
l.i

r 
on

 2
02

5-
05

-1
7 

] 

                             1 / 10

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.15625540.1387.10.2.3.8
https://agrobreedjournal.ir/article-1-237-fa.html


٢،١٣٨٧جلد،"مجله"

137

مقدمه
يين گيييونجــه ي

ي ـييي
يييــــيــــ

.(Sheidai and Shafeineya, 2001)

ــه ٣٤٥١، Medicagoجــنس  گون
شـامل  كه مهمچندساله 

گونه. وشمي

(Small and Jomphe, 1988) .
(Karadag and Gulcan, 1997)

M. scutellata ،M. orbicularisM. polymorpha ــه ب
٣٠ =n١٦، ٢ =n٢١٤ =nــر .٢ ب

،
M. scutellata

M. polymorpha . لمــي
(Lemmi et al., 1995)١٣٠

يكساله جمع
ــ.  يانيـ

ياني ـ(Mariani and Falistoco, 1991)يفال
(Mariani et al., 1996)

گونه

.

جمعيـــت
عتيشـر 

(Shariat, 2001) ،ــ ييموســـــ
(Mousapour Gorgie, 1998)گز ،

(Gazanchian, 1993)ــ ــنييييشـــ ايـــ
(Sheidai and Shafeineya, 2001)يييس ـ

به
ــريعت ١٤.  ــه شـ ــي كـ جمعيتـ

(Shariat, 2001)،
M. polymorphaM. radiataجمعيـت 

١٤M. scutellata٣٠

M. minima ،M. radiata ،M. truncatula ،M. littoralis ،
M. orbicularisM. rigidula١٦

 .
يونجــه

 .

، گياهي
 .

هــا 
.

(Mariani and Falistocco,

n٢= x٢= n٢١٤= x٢= ١٦جمعيــــت(1990
-M. murexCگونه

Banding

n٢= n٢١٦= ١٤جمعيــــت 
 .

هـا  
شـته 

ها نيـز موفقيـت  
ت . 

.نمايد
هـا  

گونه

 .

مي
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Lemmi)بــه et al., 1995)

.برسد
ــ ن يـ

گونــه
.گرفت

ها
ييس

، M. radiata ،M. littoralis ،M. orbicularisيونجه شـامل 
M. rugosa ،M. polymorpha ،M. sativa ،M. noeana ،

M. minima ،M. constricta ،M. turbinata،
M. rigiduloides،M. rigidula ،M. aculeata،

M. truncatula،M. laciniata ،M. sauvagei،
M. arabica ،M. scutellata ،M. lupulina،

M. coronata ،M. ciliarisM. tornata

.)١(يييس
١٠٠سـطح 

ت يهر جمع
 .

٢٥طمر
سـاعت كـه   ٤٨. 

ســانتي١-٥/١هــا بــهچــه
چه

)٤%) ١
.

)
 (

. ندندشد
٢٤٣-٣٠

چــه. ند٧٠
١٥

٦٠
پهنه ٥-١٠, ز

.
نمونــه  

ها
ــا   ــك ب (Micromeasure)يكوچ

. شدند

هـا محاسـبه   
.

نتايج
گونـــهمطالعـــه

ــت جمعي
هســتندپلوئ

.هستند

جنس
. تريونجه كوچك

٩/٢ر بـين  گونه
M. sativa٠٥/١M. rugosa

.)٢(متغير

(Levan et al., 1964)

). ٢(گونه

ــانتريك   ــه متاس ــف يونج (Metacenteric)مختل

همـه  (Sub-metacenteric)متاسانتريك 
M. lupulinaتريك ن
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ساير گونه
.

M. sativa

بـه بـو 
تبريـز 

.هاهايMedicagoجمعيت-١

Table 1. The studied Medicago populations and their habitats in Iran.

Row
گونه
Species

Collection siteمحل جمع

1 M. radiata
Fars: Sepidan, Cheshme Shol, 2110m

متر٢١١٠: 
2 M. radiata

Lorestan: Aleshtar, Raimaleh, 1500 m
متر١٥٠٠: 

3 M. radiata
Lorestan: Khoramabad, Tange Daredozdan, Deh.e.Pir, 1620m

متر١٦٢٠پير، : 
4 M. radiata

West Azarbaijan: Piranshahr, Mirabad, 1440m
متر١٤٤٠: غربي

5 M. littoralis
Golestan, Gonbad, Besh Ailan Valley, 140m,

متر١٤٠: 
6 M. orbicularis

Fars: Kazerun, Kotal Pirzan, 1300m
متر١٣٠٠: 

7 M. orbicularis
Kermanshah: Biston, Najivaran, 1420m

متر١٤٢٠: 
8 M. orbicularis

Kermanshah: Kerend Gharb, Sorkhe Dizeh, 1420m
متر١٢٤٠: 

9 M. rugosa
Khuzestan: Ahvaz, 80m

متر٨٠: 
10 M. polymorpha

West Azarbaijan: Piranshahr, Mirabad, 1440m
متر١٤٤٠: 

11 M. polymorpha
West Azarbaijan: Sardasht, 1200m

متر١٢٠٠: 
12 M. polymorpha

Kermanshah: Sarpole Zahab, Sarabe Garm, 100m
متر٧٠٠: 

13 M. sativa
Golestan: Chahar Bagh, 800m

متر٨٠٠: 
14 M. sativa

East Azarbaijan: Tabriz, 1400m
متر١٤٠٠تبريز، : 

15 M. noeana
Lorestan: Aleshtar, Raimaleh, 1500m
, متر١٥٠٠يمله، : 

16 M. noeana
West Azarbaijan: Mahabad, Shahindaj, Aghjavan, 1500m

متر١٥٠٠: 
17 M. minima

Qazvin: Alamut, Moalem Kelayeh, 1630m
متر١٦٣٠: 

18 M. minima
East Azarbaijan: Kalibar, Joshun, 1250m

متر١٢٥٠: 
19 M. constricta

Kermanshah: Sarpole Zahab, Sarabe Garm, 700m
متر٧٠٠: 

20 M. turbinata
Kermanshah: Sarpole Zahab, Sarabe Garm, 700m

متر٧٠٠: 
21 M. turbinata

Fars: Chenar Shahijan, Ganji, 810m
متر٨١٠: 

22 M. rigiduloides
Fars: Sepidan, Cheshmeh Shol, 2110m

متر٢١١٠: 

 [
 D

O
R

: 2
0.

10
01

.1
.1

56
25

54
0.

13
87

.1
0.

2.
3.

8 
] 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 a

gr
ob

re
ed

jo
ur

na
l.i

r 
on

 2
02

5-
05

-1
7 

] 

                             4 / 10

https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.15625540.1387.10.2.3.8
https://agrobreedjournal.ir/article-1-237-fa.html


"..."

140

١.
Table 1. Continued

گونه
Species

محل جمع
Collection site

23 M. rigiduloides
Kermanshah: Eslam Abad Gharb, Tarazak Abdoloh, 1500m

 : ,
24 M. rigiduloides

East Azarbaijan: Kalibar, Ahar, Janbag, 1620m
متر١٢٠٠, جانبق, , كليبر: 

25 M. rigidula
West Azarbaijan: Mahabad, Ashkan, 1320m

متر١٣٢٠, , , 
26 M. aculeata

Kermanshah: Sarpole Zahab, Sarabe Garm, 700m
متر٧٠٠: 

27 M .laciniata
Fars: Parishan Lake, Nooshinjan, 970m

متر٩٧٠: 
28 M. sauvagei

Khuzestan: Shooshtar, 140m
متر١٤٠سه: 

29 M. arabica
Golestan: Agh Ghola, Marzan kalateh, 80m

متر٨٠: 
30 M. arabica

Golestan: Gorgan, Toskastan, 860m
متر٨٦٠: 

31 M. scutellata
Bushehr: Dashtestan, Tange Zard, 460m

متر٤٦٠: بوشهر
32 M. lupulina

West Azarbaijan: Takab, Takhte Soleiman, 2200m
متر٢٢٠٠: 

33 M. coronata
Fars: Kazerun, Kotale Pirzan, 1700m

متر١٧٠٠: 
34 M. coronata

Qazvin: Alamut Razmian, 1060m
متر١٠٦٠: 

35 M. ciliaris
Khuzestan: Behbahan, Maroon, 300m

متر٣٠٠: 
36 M. tornata

Kermanshah: Biston, Najivaran, 1420m
متر١٤٢٠: 

ــپلوئي ١٦ي
٣٢

ونجــه ي).B١A١شــكل (

ها كهجمعيت
M. rugosaگونـه . ندبوگيا،

M. scutellata) ــكل ٣٠) A۲ش
M. scutellata٣٠گونه .

ت، 

١٤  =n٢١٦ =n٢

(Bauchan and Elgin, 1984)  .

M. ciliaris

) C۲شكل (١٨
.باشـد ٩

كـه  (Heyn, 1963)هيـين ، گـر ي
٨ها

٩ .

يهمچنــين .
M. radiataگونـــهمعيـــتج

،D۲( ,M. orbicularis ،M. noeanaشــــــكل  (
M. minima ،M. turbinata ،M. truncatula ،
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ها-٢
Table 2. Karyotypic characterization of Medicago species

SatteliteKaryotypic Formula
)متر(

Mean of chromosome length (μm)
)n٢(

Ploidy level (2n)
گونه
Species

ــــــ
2

ــــــ
ــــــ
ــــــ
ــــــ
2

ــــــ
ــــــ
ــــــ
2

ــــــ
ــــــ
ــــــ
ــــــ
2
2

ــــــ
2

ــــــ
ــــــ
4
2

6 m† + 2 sm‡
5 m + 3 sm
7 m + 0 sm

14 m + 0 sm
6 m + 0 sm
7 m + 0 sm
6 m + 2 sm
4 m + 3 sm
7 m + 0 sm
6 m + 2 sm
6 m + 0 sm
6 m + 0 sm
7 m + 0 sm
3 m + 5 sm
6 m + 2 sm
4 m + 4 sm
5 m + 3 sm
5 m + 3 sm
8 m + 0 sm
7 m + 0 sm
7 m + 2 sm

14 m + 2 sm
7 m + 0 sm

2.10
1.73
2.60
1.05
2.30
1.40
1.10
1.90
1.34
1.60
1.82
2.10
1.70
1.80
1.50
1.30
1.12
1.43
1.86
1.20
1.72
2.90
2.80

16
16
16
30
14
16
16
14
16
16
14
14
16
16
16
16
16
16
30
16
18
32
16

M. radiata
M. littoralis
M. orbicularis
M. rugosa
M.polymorpha
M. noeana
M. minima
M. constricta
M. turbinata
M. truncatula
M.rigiduloides
M. rigidula
M. aculeata
M. laciniata
M. sauvagei
M. arabica
M. tornata
M. lupulina
M. sctellata
M. coronata
M. ciliaris
M. sativa
M. sativa

†Sub-metacentric ‡Metacentric and‡ متاسانتريك†

Medicago sativa)ت يونجه ي-۱شكل  L.)۳۲=n۲(A)۱۶=n۲(B).
Fig 1. Karyotype of two Medicago (Medicago sativa L.) populations; 2n = 32 (A) and 2n = 16 (B).

M. aculeata،M. laciniata ،M. sauvagei،
M. arabica ،M. lupulina ،M. coronataM.

tornata ١٦گونه ها

باشـــندمــي ٨بــا 
، M. polymorphaگونـه ،)۲(

M. rigidula) ــكل M. rigiduloides،)C٢شــــ

A B
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M. onstricta١٤،
٧.

.
(Falistocco and Falcinelli, 1991)

(Mariani et al., 1996)

M. murex ،M. polymorpha ،M. rigidula

M. intertextn

M. murex ،M. polymorpha ،M. rigidula

M. muricoleptis

.گونه پلي
١٤ =n٢

كـه  هـا  
دمي

 .

(A)يي. ۲شـكل   M. scutellata  ,(B) M. ciliaris,
M .rigidula(C)(D) M. radiata  ۱۶۱۴, ۱۸, ۳۰به ترتيب با.

Fig 2. Karyotype of four annual medicago species during metaphaze mitosis including M. scutellata (A),

M. ciliaris (B), M. rigidula (C) M. radiata (D)  with 30, 18, 16 and 14 chromosomes, respectivly.

M. scutellata،۳۰=n۲يونجه 
Medicago scutellata, 2n=30

M. rigidula ،۱۶=n۲يونجه 
Medicago rigidula , 2n=16

M. ciliaris ،۱۸=n۲يونجه 
Medicago ciliaris, 2n=18

M. radiata ،۱۴=n۲يونجه 
Medicago radiata , 2n=14

D

A

C

B
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M. littoralis ،M. minima،M. rigiduloides،
M. arabica ،M. tornataM. sativa  لوئيـد

M. scutellata

M. sativa٣٢
.ندبو٤

M. tornata

M. littoralis,
ن

 .
(Small and Jomphe, 1988)

.
M. rigidulaكه 

M. rigiduloidesكه

M. rigidula

M. rigiduloidesد باشــن
.(Small, 1990)ي

M. rigidulaگونـه  ،

١٤M. rigiduloides

بـدين ترتيـب   . ،١٤
بـه  

.باشندقابل تفكيك مي
ــهمطال ع

٣٠٣٢، ١٨، ١٦، ١٤گونــه
ــند . باش

هـا 
. گونه

ــ ــد، يم  ــباش ــا نت ات
بــه ,

.برسد
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Cytological study of Medicago species in Iran

Ghanavati, F.1and J. Mozafari2

ABSTRACT
Ghanavati, F. and J. Mozaffari. 2008. Cytological study of Medicago species in Iran. Iranian Journal of

Crop Sciences. 10(2): 136-145.

Thirty six Medicago populations were collected from natural habitats across Iran. Number and size of

chromosoms as well as karytypic formula of the populations were measured and studied-using thier root tip

meristems. This study showed that M. sativa consists of diploid  (2n = 16) and teraploid  (2n = 32) populations

in Iran, while M. rugosa and M. scutellata were tetraploid (2n = 30) and M. ciliaris was diploid (2n = 18). In

addition, M. radiate, M. lupolina, M. minima, M. coronata, M. laciniata, M. sauvagei, M. tornata, M.

orbicularis, M. noeana, M. turbinata, M. truncatula, M. littoralis, M. arabica and M. aculeata were diploid

possesing 16 chromosomes, while M. constricta, M. polymorpha, M. rigidula and M. rigiduloides were diploid

possesing 14 chromosomes. Based on karyotypic formula, in these species most of the studied chromosomes

were metacentric and sub-metacentric. This study also revealed that M. ciliaris has genotypes with n = 9 base

chromosomes in Iran.

Key words: Chromosome, Cytogenetic, Medicago, Ploidy levels, Diploid, Tetraploid

Recieved: October, 2007
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